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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI 

SOUTHEASTERN DIVISION 

§  Chapter 11 
In re:  §  
 § Case No. 20-43597-339 
BRIGGS & STRATTON §   
CORPORATION, et al., § (Jointly Administered) 
 §  
 Debtors.1 §  

 §  
 §  
 § 
    

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Scott M. Ewing, depose and say that I am employed by Kurtzman Carson Consultants 
LLC (KCC), the claims and noticing agent for the Debtors in the above-captioned case.  

On July 28, 2020, at my direction and under my supervision, employees of KCC caused 
true and correct copies of the following documents to be served via the method set forth on the 
Core/2002 list attached hereto as Exhibit A: 

 Application of Debtors for an Order Authorizing the Retention and Employment of 
King & Spalding LLP as Special Counsel for the Debtors Effective as of the Petition 
Date [Docket No. 194] 
 

 Interim Order Authorizing Retention and Appointment of Kurtzman Carson 
Consultants, LLC as Claims and Noticing Agent and Administrative Advisor 
[Docket No. 203] 

 
 Order Provisionally Granting Application of Debtors for an Order Authorizing the 

Retention and Employment of King & Spalding LLP as Special Counsel for the 
Debtors Effective as of the Petition Date [Docket No. 205] 

 
 Order on Motion for Admission Pro Hac Vice [Docket No. 213] 

 
 Order on Motion for Admission Pro Hac Vice [Docket No. 215] 

                                                 
1  The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax identification 

number are: Briggs & Stratton Corporation (2330), Billy Goat Industries, Inc. (4442), Allmand Bros., Inc. 
(4710), Briggs & Stratton International, Inc. (9957), and Briggs & Stratton Tech, LLC (2102).  The address of 
the Debtors’ corporate headquarters is 12301 West Wirth Street, Wauwatosa, Wisconsin 53222. 

Case 20-43597    Doc 223    Filed 07/28/20    Entered 07/28/20 21:38:44    Main Document 
Pg 1 of 7

¨2¤$C¢4'<     77«

2043597200728000000000023

Docket #0223  Date Filed: 07/28/2020



2 
 

 Notice of Hearing re: Application of Debtors for an Order Authorizing the 
Retention and Employment of King & Spalding LLP as Special Counsel for the 
Debtors Effective as of the Petition Date [Docket No. 216] 

 
Furthermore, on July 28, 2020, at my direction and under my supervision, employees of 

KCC caused true and correct copies of the following document to be served via the method set 
forth on the affected service party listed hereto as Exhibit B: 

 
 Order [Docket No. 204] 

 
 
Dated: July 28, 2020 
 
 /s/  Scott M. Ewing  
 Scott M. Ewing 
 KCC 
 222 N Pacific Coast Highway, 3rd Floor 
 El Segundo, CA 90245 
 Tel 310.823.9000 
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Exhibit A
Core/2002 Service List

Service as set forth below

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Address1 Address2 City State Zip Country Email Method of Service
Top 30 Consolidated A R North America Jon Notch 140 81St Ave Ne Minneapolis MN 55432-1770 JonN@arnorthamerica.com Email and First Class Mail
Top 30 Consolidated Accurate Fabrication LLC Dave Meixelsperger 2050 Constitution Ave Hartford WI 53027-8915 DaveM@accuratefab.net Email and First Class Mail

Top 30 Consolidated
American Honda Motor Company 
Inc Dan Wahn 1919 Torrance Blvd Torrance CA 90501-2746 Dan_Wahn@ahm.honda.com Email and First Class Mail

Top 30 Consolidated Anthem Blue Cross Blue Shield Emily Wilson 1671 W Streetsboro Rd Peninsula OH 44264 First Class Mail

Counsel for KPS Capital Partners LP Armstrong Teasdale LLP 
Richard W. Engel, Jr., Erin 
M. Edelman

7700 Forsyth Blvd., Suite 
1800 St. Louis MO 63105

rengel@atllp.com
eedelman@atllp.com Email and First Class Mail

Attorney General for the United States of 
America

Attorney General for United States 
of America

Antitrust Division US 
Department of Justice 950 Pennsylvania Ave NW Washington DC 20530-0001 First Class Mail

Counsel for MTD Products, Inc. and its 
subsidiaries and affiliates, including, without 
limitation, MTD Consumer Group Inc., MTD Baker & Hostetler LLP Adam L. Fletcher Key Tower

127 Public Square, Suite 
2000 Cleveland OH 44114-1214 afletcher@bakerlaw.com Email and First Class Mail

Counsel for Plastic Components, Inc.
Benesch, Friedlander, Coplan & 
Aronoff LLP

Kevin M. Capuzzi, John C. 
Gentile

1313 N. Market Street, Suite 
1201 Wilmington DE 19801

kcapuzzi@beneschlaw.com
jgentile@beneschlaw.com Email and First Class Mail

Counsel for JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner LLP David M. Unseth 211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600 St. Louis MO 63102 dmunseth@bclplaw.com Email and First Class Mail
Top 30 Consolidated CDW Limited Bruce Kurkiewicz 200 N Milwaukee Ave Vernon Hills IL 43785 bruce.kurkiewicz@cdw.com Email and First Class Mail
Top 30 Consolidated Changzhou Globe Co Ltd Chen Yin No 65 3-4 Xinggang Road Zhonglou Zone Changzhou 100 213023 China yin@globetools.com Email and First Class Mail
Counsel for United Steel, Paper and Forestry, 
Rubber, Manufacturing, Energy, Allied 
Industrial and Service Workers International Cohen, Weiss and Simon LLP

Joshua J. Ellison, Richard M. 
Seltzer 900 Third Avenue, 21st Floor New York NY 10022-4869

jellison@cwsny.com
rseltzer@cwsny.com Email and First Class Mail

Top 30 Consolidated Dantherm SPA Via Gardesana 11 Pastrengo VR 37010 Italy info.it@dantherm.com Email and First Class Mail
Top 30 Consolidated Dutchland Plastics LLC Raka Rao 54 Enterprise Ct Oostburg WI 53070-1656 First Class Mail

Top 30 Consolidated
DV Community Investment LLC 
DVCI CDE XXXIV LLC c/o Dudley Ventures 22 E Jackson Street Phoenix AZ 85004 jlewis@dudleyventures.com Email and First Class Mail

Federal Trade Commission Federal Trade Commission 600 Pennsylvania Ave NW Washington DC 20580 First Class Mail
Proposed Special Counsel for Briggs & 
Stratton Corporation Foley & Lardner LLP Emil P. Khatchatourian

321 N. Clark Street, Suite 
3000 Chicago IL 60654 ekhatchatourian@foley.com Email and First Class Mail

Proposed Special Counsel for Briggs & 
Stratton Corporation Foley & Lardner LLP Erika L. Morabito Washington Harbour

3000 K Street, N.W., Suite 
600 Washington DC 20007 emorabito@foley.com Email and First Class Mail

Proposed Special Counsel for Briggs & 
Stratton Corporation Foley & Lardner LLP Holland O’Neil 

2021 McKinney Avenue, 
Suite 1600 Dallas TX 75201 honeil@foley.com Email and First Class Mail

Top 30 Consolidated G H Tool & Mold Inc Michelle Stuckhoff 28 Chamber Dr Washington MO 63090-5279 michelle@ghtool.com Email and First Class Mail
Top 30 Consolidated Green Bay Packaging Inc Roy Schneider Bin 53139 Milwaukee WI 53288-0001 rschneider@gbp.com Email and First Class Mail
Counsel for the United Steelworkers of 
America, AFL-CIO-CLC Hammond and Shinners, P.C.

Janine M. Martin, Emily R. 
Perez-Estepp

13205 Manchester Rd., Suite 
210 St. Louis MO 63131

eperez@hammondshinners.com
jmartin@hammondshinners.com Email and First Class Mail

Top 30 Consolidated Hoffer Plastics Corporation William Hoffer 131 S Dearborn Lock Box 6617 Chicago IL 60678-6617 hoffer@hofferpl.com Email and First Class Mail
Top 30 Consolidated Hydro-Gear LP Mike McCoy 120 South Lasalle St Chicago IL 60603-3403 MMcCoy@hydro-gear.com Email and First Class Mail

IRS Internal Revenue Service
Mary Brellinger Marion 
Tharpe Insolvency Group 4

1222 Spruce St, Stop 5334 
STL St. Louis MO 63103 SBSE.Insolvency.St.Louis@irs.gov Email and First Class Mail

IRS Internal Revenue Service
Centralized Insolvency 
Operation PO Box 7346 Philadelphia PA 19101-7346 First Class Mail

Top 30 Consolidated Jiangsu Jianghuai Engine Co Ltd Bian Ming No 58 South Xiwang Road Yancheng 100 224007 China bianming@dongyin.com Email and First Class Mail

Proposed Special Counsel for the Debtors King & Spalding LLP 
Arthur J. Steinberg, Scott I. 
Davidson 

1185 Avenue of the 
Americas New York NY 10036 

sdavidson@kslaw.com
asteinberg@kslaw.com Email and First Class Mail

Counsel to JPMorgan Chase Bank N.A. as 
administrative and collateral agent under ABL 
Credit Facility and DIP Facility Latham & Watkins LLP

Peter P Knight and Jonathon 
Gordon

330 North Wabash Ave Ste 
2800 Chicago IL 60611

peter.knight@lw.com
jonathan.gordon@lw.com Email and First Class Mail

Counsel for Exmark Manufacturing Company, 
Inc. Lathrop GPM LLP Raymond J. Urbanik

2101 Cedar Springs Rd., 
Ste. 1400 Dallas TX 75201 raymond.urbanik@lathropgpm.com Email and First Class Mail

Top 30 Consolidated Leland Powell Fasteners LLC 288 Holbrook Dr Wheeling IL 60090 First Class Mail

Top 30 Consolidated
Leslie and Daniel Fassett re: 
Matter #454 c/o Ross Feller Casey Llp Matthew Casey 1650 Market St Ste 3450 Philadelphia PA 19103 mcasey@rossfellercasey.com Email and First Class Mail

Top 30 Consolidated Mazak Optonics Corporation Sherry Liu 39003 Treasury Ctr Chicago IL 60694-9000 sliu@mazaklaser.com Email and First Class Mail
Counsel for Andreas Stihl AG & Co. KG, 
Zama Corporation Ltd., and Stihl Tirol GmbH McGuireWoods LLP

Douglas M. Foley, Sarah B. 
Boehm 800 East Canal Street Richmond VA 23219

dfoley@mcguirewoods.com
sboehm@mcguirewoods.com Email and First Class Mail

Top 30 Consolidated Metal Technologies Matt Fetter 2260 Reliable Pkwy Chicago IL 60686-0022 mfetter@metal-technologies.com Email and First Class Mail

Missouri Attorney General's Office Missouri Attorney General's Office Attn Bankruptcy Dept Supreme Court Bldg 207 W High St., PO Box 899 Jefferson City MO 65101 attorney.general@ago.mo.gov Email and First Class Mail

Missouri Attorney General's Office Missouri Attorney General's Office
Mary Long, Assistant 
Attorney General PO Box 861 St. Louis MO 63188 mary.long@ago.mo.gov Email and First Class Mail

Missouri Department of Revenue Missouri Department of Revenue Attn Bankruptcy Unit 301 W High St
Harry S Truman State Office 
Building Jefferson City MO 65101 bankruptcy@dor.mo.gov Email and First Class Mail

Missouri Department of Revenue Missouri Department of Revenue Attn Bankruptcy Unit PO Box 475 Jefferson City MO 65105-0475 edmoecf@dor.mo.gov Email and First Class Mail

Counsel for Missouri Department of Revenue Missouri Department of Revenue 
Bankruptcy Unit, John 
Whiteman PO Box 475 Jefferson City MO 65105-0475 bankruptcy@dor.mo.gov Email and First Class Mail

Missouri Secretary of State Missouri Secretary of State 600 West Main Street Jefferson City MO 65101 edmoecf@dor.mo.gov Email and First Class Mail
Missouri State Treasury Missouri State Treasury PO Box 210 Jefferson City MO 65102 First Class Mail
Top 30 Consolidated Munistrategies LLC Mark McCreery 2819 North State St Jackson MS 39216-4306 mark@munistrategies.com Email and First Class Mail
Counsel for Daniel J. Casamatta, the Acting 
United States Trustee Office of the U.S. Trustee Sirena T. Wilson 111 South 10th St. Suite 6.353 St. Louis MO 63102 sirena.wilson@usdoj.gov Email and First Class Mail
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Exhibit A
Core/2002 Service List

Service as set forth below

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Address1 Address2 City State Zip Country Email Method of Service

US Trustee for Region 13
Office of The United States 
Trustee Daniel J. Casamatta

400 East 9th Street, Room 
3440 Kansas City MO 64106 First Class Mail

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation
Pension Benefit Guaranty 
Corporation Office of the Chief Counsel 1200 K Street NW Suite 340 Washington DC 20005-4026 efile@pbgc.gov Email and First Class Mail

Top 30 Consolidated Plastocon Inc Joe Chmielewski 1200 W 2nd St Oconomowoc WI 53066-3403 joe.c@plastocon.com Email and First Class Mail
Top 30 Consolidated Pro Unlimited Inc 7777 Glades Road Ste 208 Boca Raton FL 33434 information@prounlimited.com Email and First Class Mail
Counsel to Wilmington Trust NA, Indenture 
Trustee under Senior Notes Pryor Cashman LLP

Seth H Lieberman David W 
Smith 7 Times Square New York NY 10036 dsmith@pryorcashman.com Email and First Class Mail

Top 30 Consolidated R R Donnelley & Sons Company William Gust 7810 Solution Ctr Chicago IL 60677-0001 william.gust@rrd.com Email and First Class Mail
Counsel for ATACO Steel Products 
Corporation and TI Investors of Germantown Reinhart Boerner Van Deuren s.c. Michael D. Jankowski

1000 North Water Street, 
Suite 1700 Milwaukee WI 53202 mjankowski@reinhartlaw.com Email and First Class Mail

Counsel for Imperial Zinc Corp. Saul Ewing Arnstein & Lehr, LLP Michelle G. Novick
161 N. Clark Street, Suite 
4200 Chicago IL 60601 michelle.novick@saul.com Email and First Class Mail

Top 30 Consolidated Sears Roebuck & Co Bankruptcy 
Brigette McGrath and Gary 
Underdahl ASK LLP

2600 Eagan Woods Dr Ste 
400 St Paul MN 55121 gunderdahl@askllp.com Email and First Class Mail

SEC Regional Office
Securities & Exchange 
Commission

Regional Director or 
Bankruptcy Dept 175 W Jackson Blvd Suite 1450 Chicago IL 60604 chicago@sec.gov Email and First Class Mail

SEC Headquarters
Securities & Exchange 
Commission Secretary of the Treasury 100 F St NE Washington DC 20549 SECBankruptcy-OGC-ADO@SEC.GOV Email and First Class Mail

Top 30 Consolidated Starting USA Corporation Charles Fortner President 1676 Rowe Pkwy Poplar Bluff MO 63901-7014 charlie.fortner@startingusa.com Email and First Class Mail

Top 30 Consolidated

Suntrust Community Capital LLC 
BS Statesboro Investment Fund 
LLC ST CDE XXXVIII LLC c/o SunTrust Bank Steve Ross 1155 Peachtree St Ste 300 Atlanta GA 30309 steve.ross@suntrust.com Email and First Class Mail

Counsel for Wells Fargo Commercial 
Distribution Finance, LLC Thompson Coburn LLP Mark V. Bossi One US Bank Plaza St. Louis MO 63101 mbossi@thompsoncoburn.com Email and First Class Mail
Top 30 Consolidated Trend Technologies LLC Brian Dickstein 4626 Eucalyptus Ave Chino CA 91710 bdickstein@trendtechnologies.com Email and First Class Mail

General Counsel for United Steel Workers United Steel Workers David R. Jury
60 Boulevard of the Allies, 
Room 807 Pittsburgh PA 15222 djury@usw.org Email and First Class Mail

US Attorneys Office
US Attorney for Eastern District of 
Missouri 555 Independence St

Rush H Limbaugh Sr US 
Courthouse Cape Girardeau MO 63703 First Class Mail

US Attorneys Office
US Attorney for Eastern District of 
Missouri

Attn Jeffrey B Jensen US 
Attorney 111 S 10th St 20th Floor

Thomas Eagleton US 
Courthouse St. Louis MO 63102 First Class Mail

US Department of Labor US Department of Labor Secretary of Labor 200 Consitution Ave NW C-2318 Washington DC 20210 executivesecretariat@dol.gov Email and First Class Mail
Counsel for Allied Metal Company Vedder Price P.C. David L. Kane 222 N. LaSalle Street Chicago IL 60601 dkane@vedderprice.com Email and First Class Mail

Top 30 Consolidated Wilmington Trust NA Peter Finkel 50 South Sixth St Ste 1290 Minneapolis MN 55402 pfinkel@wilmingtontrust.com Email and First Class Mail

Top 30 Consolidated Wright Metal Products Crates LLC Clyde Edwards 111 Franklin St Lavonia GA 30553-4403 cedwards@wmpcrates.com Email and First Class Mail

Top 30 Consolidated Zhejiang Constant Engine Meng Yang and Eric Yin
Yueying Road Paojiang Ind 
Com Park Shaoxing 130 312000 China

mengy@zjconstant.com
ericyin@zjconstant.com Email and First Class Mail

Top 30 Consolidated Zhejiang Zhouli Industrial Co Zhou Jei Danny Zhou Jinyanshan Industrial Zone Wuyi 130 321210 China sales@chinazhouyi.cn Email and First Class Mail
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Exhibit B
Affected Party Service List
Service as set forth below

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Address1 City State Zip Email Method of Service

Affected Party Ask LLP Gary Underdahl 2600 Eagan Woods Dr Ste 400 St Paul MN 55121 gunderdahl@askllp.com Email and First Class Mail
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